WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

November 9, 2007

Ms. Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554 FILED/ACCEPTED NOV - 9 2007

Federal Communications Commission of the Secretary

1875 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006-1238 Tel: 202 303 1000 Fax: 202 303 2000

RECEIVED

NOV 2 0 2007

Satellite Division International Bureau

Re: Request to Update the Records of the International Bureau to Reflect a Name

Change for Loral Skynet Network Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of Telesat Canada, indirect parent of FCC licensee Loral Skynet Network Services, Inc., this letter is to inform the Federal Communications Commission that the name of Loral Skynet Network Services, Inc. has been changed to "Telesat Network Services, Inc." This change results from an alteration in the legal name of the entity without any change in its organizational form. Telesat Canada hereby respectfully requests that the records of the International Bureau, including those maintained in the International Bureau Filing System (IBFS), be updated to reflect this change. Counsel to Telesat Canada also will update the FCC's CORES database to reflect this change. We also request that the licenses listed below be associated in the FCC's records with the FRN identified below. This name change and FRN association will need to be made with respect to the following licenses:

Call Sign	File Number	FRN	New Licensee Name
KA355	SES-RWL-20030107-00016	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990541	SES-MFS-20070502-00542	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990292	SES-LIC-19990607-01093	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990278	SES-LIC-19990621-01043	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990277	SES-MOD-20000211-00210	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E950407	SES-RWL-20051004-01363	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990183	SES-LIC-19990429-00710	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E060085	SES-MOD-20060808-01336	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990082	SES-MOD-20040426-00587	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E990081	SES-MOD-20040427-00605	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E000189	SES-MOD-20050302-00263	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E000128	SES-MFS-20060109-00020	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E000127	SES-MOD-20040324-00505	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980250	SES-MFS-20060412-00619	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980208	SES-LIC-19980420-00464	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980207	SES-LIC-19980420-00463	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA399	SES-MOD-20040309-00349	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980206	SES-LIC-19980420-00462	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA360	SES-RWL-20031105-01549	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.

Ms. Marlene Dortch November 9, 2007 Page 2 of 2

Call Sign	File Number	FRN	New Licensee Name
E980205	SES-LIC-19980420-00461	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA359	SES-RWL-20031104-01547	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980176	SES-MOD-20050302-00271	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA358	SES-MOD-20040407-00517	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980175	SES-MOD-20030923-01312	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980156	SES-MOD-19991209-02182	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980149	SES-LIC-19980223-00223	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E980450	SES-LIC-19980921-01353	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA357	SES-RWL-20030107-00015	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
KA356	SES-RWL-20030107-00014	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E020101	SES-MFS-20070507-00562	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.
E030029	SES-MOD-20060823-01498	0009421561	Telesat Network Services, Inc.

Please contact the undersigned at 202-303-1141 (Mike Jones) or 202-303-1143 (Angie Kronenberg) should you have any questions regarding this submission.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael G. Jones Angie Kronenberg

Counsel for Telesat Canada

cc: Jeanette Spriggs